SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).9566/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-03-2023 in WA No.1679/2022 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

ANEESH N B & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HARIKRISHNAN M. K. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.94096/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.94098/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

Diary No(s).19245/2023

(IA No.100265/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.100267/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.100263/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

Date: 15-05-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dushyant Dave, Sr. Adv.

Mr. K.V. Viswanathan, SR. Adv.

Mr. Haris Beeran, Adv. Mr. Azhar Assees, Adv. Mohamed Dhanish K.S., Adv. Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, AOR

D.20364/2023 Mr. S. Gurukrishna Kumar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ray Abraham, Adv.

Mr. H. Lal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Permission to file special leave leave petition in Diary No.19245/2023 is granted.

Issue notice, returnable on 14.07.2023.

Meanwhile, the State of Kerala and managements of all the government aided educational institutes are directed to comply with the directions issued by the High Court for appointment of Specially Abled candidates after counting their vacancies w.e.f. 18.11.2018 onwards and complete the selection/appointment process of these candidates without any delay. A compliance affidavit be filed before this Court in this regard.

Meanwhile, provisionally appointed teachers may not be relieved provided that there are sufficient vacancies available for appointment of specially abled candidates, as directed above.

Upon being mentioned, the Registry is directed to list Diary No.20364/2023, subject to removal of defects, if any, on 17.05.2023.

(ARJUN BISHT)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)